

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Application of San Diego)
Gas & Electric Company (U 902 G) and Southern)
California Gas Company (U 904 G) for Authority) A.11-11-002
To Revise Their Rates Effective January 1, 2013, in)
Their Triennial Cost Allocation Proceeding)
_____)

**PHASE 1 REPLY BRIEF OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G) AND
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 G)**

SHARON L. TOMKINS
MICHAEL R. THORP
DEANA MICHELLE NG
JASON W. EGAN

Attorneys for

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
555 West Fifth Street, GT-14E7
Los Angeles, California 90013-1011
Telephone: (213) 244-2981
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620
Email: mthorp@semprautilities.com

November 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. RESPONSIBILITY FOR PHASE I COSTS	3
A. Applicable Evidentiary Standard and Burden of Proof	3
1. The PG&E Proposed Decision is not Relevant Evidence	3
2. General Burden of Proof	4
3. Burden of Proof for Penalty Recommendations	6
4. Any Consideration of Recordkeeping Penalties for SoCalGas and SDG&E Should Take Place Outside of Phase 1, and in a Manner that Provides Due Process	8
5. Section 463 is not Applicable to Our PSEP Proposals	12
B. Transmission Pipeline Testing and Record-Keeping Requirements and Standards ...	15
C. Cost Responsibility	15
1. SoCalGas and SDG&E have Safe Natural Gas Transmission Systems	16
2. Lack of Pressure Test Documentation for a few Pipelines Installed 40+ Years Ago is not Equivalent to a Lack of Safety	20
3. The Commission should not retroactively create a Pressure Testing Requirement for Pipelines from 1935 through 1961	22
4. The Commission should not adopt a New Retroactive “Perfection” Standard for Recordkeeping	25
5. Our Proposed PSEP is a Direct Response to the Commission’s New Safety Requirements, not the Result of Past Imprudence	30
6. The Approach of DRA and other Intervenors is Inconsistent with the Commission’s Pipeline Safety Goals	34
7. Intervenors’ Shareholder Cost Responsibility Proposals would Create Perverse Incentives	37
8. Intervenors’ Shareholder Cost Responsibility Proposals would Increase Overall Customer Costs	38
9. Requiring SoCalGas and SDG&E Shareholders to Pay PSEP Costs Would Violate the Takings Clauses of the U.S. and California Constitutions	40
10. The Commission should not take any Action With Respect to Post-1970 Pipelines in this Proceeding	42
IV. REASONABLENESS OF SOCALGAS AND SDG&E’S PHASE 1A RECOMMENDATIONS	43

A.	Decision-Making Process.....	43
B.	Review of Decisions (Expedited Application Docket, Advisory Panel, etc.)	43
1.	Engineering Advisory Board	43
2.	SCGC’s Proposed EAD Process.....	46
C.	Base Case	51
1.	Record Review Costs Were Appropriately Included within the Interim Safety Enhancement Costs and Estimates	51
2.	Our Valve Enhancement Plan Should be Approved as Proposed	53
D.	Proposed Case	56
1.	DRA’s Arguments Regarding the Proposed Extension of Line 6914 and Related Abandonment of Line 41-6000-2 are not Reasonable	56
2.	Line 38-959 and Line 38-593 should be Included in PSEP	59
3.	EAMS should be Included in PSEP	61
V.	REASONABLENESS OF COST ESTIMATES.....	63
A.	Pipeline Replacement and Testing Estimates	63
1.	Intervenors Mischaracterize the SPEC Services Data	63
2.	DRA’s Hydrotesting Estimates are Flawed.....	65
B.	Valve Enhancement Plan Cost Estimates	71
C.	Interim Safety Cost Estimates.....	71
D.	Cost Estimates to Modify Billing Systems.....	71
E.	Technology Enhancement Estimates.....	71
F.	Enterprise Asset Management System Cost Estimates.....	71
G.	Contingency Estimates.....	72
VI.	ALTERNATIVES TO REPLACEMENT OR PRESSURE TESTING	73
A.	Proposed Alternatives	73
B.	Intervenor Response to Proposed Alternatives	74
C.	Clarifications to Our Proposals	74
D.	Effect of Current State Law and Potential Changes in Federal Regulation on Proposed Alternatives.....	76
VII.	REVENUE REQUIREMENTS.....	78
A.	Proposed Revenue Requirements	78
1.	Authorization Requested	78
2.	Development of PSEP-Related Revenue Requirements.....	78
3.	Overhead Loaders	78

4.	Escalation	78
5.	Proposed Case Revenue Requirements	78
6.	Base Case Revenue Requirements	78
B.	Intervenor Proposals Relating to Revenue Requirements	78
1.	TURN's Proposal for Lower AFUDC Percentages	78
2.	SCGC's Recommendation that Non-Destructive Examination Costs be Entirely Expended.....	80
3.	TURN's Proposal for No Incentive Compensation Plan Loader	80
4.	SCIP/Watson Recommendation for a One-Way TIMP Balancing Account.....	80
VIII.	RATEMAKING TREATMENT FOR RECOVERY OF PHASE 1A COSTS	80
A.	PSEP Cost Recovery Accounts	80
B.	Rate Recovery of Authorized Phase 1A Costs	80
C.	Rate Recovery of Costs Recorded in PSEP Memorandum Accounts	81
D.	Expedited Advice Letter for Proposed Adjustments to PSEP Funding	82
E.	Annual PSEP Update Report.....	82
IX.	ADDITIONAL INTERVENOR PROPOSALS	82
A.	Proposed Notice Requirement	82
B.	Local Transmission Interruption Credit Proposal	82
C.	BTS Reservation Charge Credit Proposal.....	82
D.	UWUA O&M Proposals	82
E.	Treatment of Robotics Royalties.....	83
X.	PHASE 1B	83
A.	Line 1600	83
XI.	PHASE 2.....	85
XII.	CONCLUSION	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Regulations

18 CFR 201.3.17.....79

49 CFR 192.....26, 27, 32

49 CFR 192, Subpart J.....25, 31, 36, 73

49 CFR192.505.....74

49 CFR 192.517.....74

49 CFR 192.619.....73

49 CFR 192.619(a)(3).....77

49 CFR 192.619(c).....73, 76

49 CFR 192.921(a)(2).....25

California Cases

La Com v. PG&E, 132 Cal. App. 2d 114; 1955 Cal. App. LEXIS 2163 (1955).....24

Utility Consumers’ Action Network v. Public Utilities Commission,
187 Cal. App. 4th 688; 2010 Cal. App. LEXIS 1443 (4th Dist. 2010).....6

California Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code §115.....6

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §311.....3

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §451.....45, 46

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §463.....12, 13, 14

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §463(b).....13, 14, 15, 28

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §463(c)(4).....13

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §463.5.....13, 14

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §958.....76, 77

California Agency Decisions

D.79502, 1971 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1159 (1971).....	32
D.87-12-066, 1987 Cal. PUC LEXIS 415 (1987).....	13
D.87-12-067, 1987 Cal. PUC LEXIS 425 (1987).....	6
D.91-12-076, 1991 Cal. PUC LEXIS 911 (1991).....	8
D.94-03-048, 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 911 (1991).....	28
D.96-08-033, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 853 (1996).....	6
D.00-06-002, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 278 (2000).....	42
D.06-05-016, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 189 (2006).....	4
D.08-12-058, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 534 (2008).....	4, 5, 6
D.09-03-025, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 536 (2009).....	5
D.09-07-024, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 326 (2009).....	6
D.11-04-035, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 247 (2011).....	46
D.11-06-017, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 324 (2011).....	2, passim
D.11-09-028, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 432 (2011).....	3
D.12-01-032, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 40 (2012).....	42
D.12-04-021, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 161 (2012).....	49, 53

CPUC Rules and Regulations

General Order 28.....	26, 27
General Order 112.....	16, 32
General Order 112-E.....	73
Resolution L-410.....	52

Miscellaneous

California Administrative Hearing Practice, 2d Ed. (2005).....	6
2 Cal Jur 3d §329.....	24
